Before the Public Utilities Commission of the State of Colorado

Decision No. C08-1123
Docket No. 08V-423EC

C08-1123Decision No. C08-1123
BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF COLORADO

08V-423ECDOCKET NO. 08V-423EC
IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION OF Allendac Limousine service, llc FOR AN ORDER OF THE COMMISSION AUTHORIZING A WAIVER OF RULE 6305(b) (AGE OF VEHICLES) OF THE COMMISSION’S RULES REGULATINg transportation by motor vehicle, 4 CCR 723-6.
ORDER GRANTING WAIVER
Mailed Date:  October 23, 2008
Adopted Date:  October 15, 2008

I. BY THE COMMISSION

A. Statement, Findings, and Conclusions

1. This matter comes before the Commission for consideration of an application filed on September 12, 2008, by Allendac Limousine Service, LLC.
2. In this application, Allendac Limousine Service, LLC requests a waiver of Rule 6305(b) (Age of Vehicles) of the Rules Regulating Transportation by Motor Vehicle, 4 Code of Colorado Regulations (CCR) 723-6.

3. The waiver request pertains to operations conducted under Luxury Limousine Registration No. LL-01318.  The vehicle for which the waiver is requested is a 1997 Ford E-250.  The Vehicle Identification Number is 1FDHS24L5VHB67469.  The waiver is requested from September, 2008 through an indefinite period.

4. The Commission noticed this application to all interested persons, firms, and corporations pursuant to § 40-6-108(2), C.R.S., on September 29, 2008.

5. No petition to intervene or otherwise participate in this proceeding has been filed.  This proceeding is therefore uncontested.  Pursuant to § 40-6-109(5), C.R.S., this matter may be determined without a hearing.

6. Pursuant to Rule 1003 of the Rules of Practice and Procedure, 4 CCR 723-1, the Commission may grant waivers or variances from tariffs, Commission rules, and substantive requirements contained in Commission decisions and orders for good cause.  In making a determination, the Commission may take into account, but is not limited to, considerations of hardship, equity, or more effective implementation of overall policy on an individual basis.

7. A luxury limousine is defined in § 40-16-101(3), C.R.S., as “a chauffeur-driven, luxury motor vehicle as defined by the Commission.”

8. Rule 6308, 4 CCR 723-6, requires a vehicle to qualify for inclusion as a luxury limousine in one or more of four different categories.  The category relevant to the vehicle named in this waiver request is an executive van.  Rule 6308(a)(III), 4 CCR 723-6, defines an executive van as:

A motor vehicle built on a cutaway chassis, a motor coach, or a van (but not a mini van as classified by the manufacturer) whose interior has been enhanced by the installation of either:  (A) Captain’s chairs, couch seats, or similar seating in place of standard bench seating; or (B) Both of the following: (i) An electric video media system such as television, DVD or VHS that is securely attached to the motor vehicle in a professional manner.  The screen shall have a diagonal measurement of at least three inches, be viewable by passengers seated to the rear of the driver, and be in compliance with 49 C. F. R., § 398.88.  (ii) Beverages and beverage service amenities, including at least an ice container and glasses or cups.  The beverages and amenities shall be securely positioned inside a console or cabinet located inside the passenger compartment, to include any containment, console and cup holder built into the motor vehicle by the manufacturer, and securely attached to the motor vehicle in a professional manner.  The beverages are not required to be alcoholic in nature.

9. Mr. Lawrence Holmes, the owner/operator of Allendac Limousine Service, LLC, identifies the Ford E-250 named in this application as a van.  Therefore, the Ford E-250 named in this application could qualify as an executive van as defined in Rule 6308(a)(III) (Executive Van) 4 CCR 723-6.

10. However, Rule 6305(b) prohibits a carrier from using vehicles as luxury limousines that are older than ten model years as of July 1st of each year.  Rule 6305(b) reads as follows:


Age of Motor Vehicles.  Except for luxury limousines covered under rule 6308(a)(IV) and/or vehicles covered by rule 6309, luxury limousines shall not be older than ten model years as of July 1st of each year.  For purposes of this rule, the counting of model years shall begin with the present calendar year.  By way of example, between July 1, 2004, and June 30, 2005, counting backwards, 2004 is the first model year, 2003 is the second model year, and so forth.

11. The 1997 Ford E-250 identified in this application is over ten model years old as of July 1, 2008.  Therefore, unless Allendac Limousine Service, LLC is granted a waiver of Rule 6305(b) for the vehicle named in this application, it may not provide luxury limousine service with this vehicle.

12. In support of this application, Mr. Holmes states:
Van was bought not knowing new PUC rules.  Will cause a financial hardship if cannot be run if fleet due to fact that it has already been purchased.  Van has been PUC certified and in CTS Aspen fleet.  It is a executive turtle top style made for the limo industry.  Van is in excellent condition.

13. The Commission finds that the information submitted by Mr. Holmes with this application establishes good cause to grant a waiver of Rule 6305(b).  However, the Commission finds that the indefinite period requested for the wavier is excessive.  Therefore, the Commission will grant the waiver for only a two-year period.

14. Allendac Limousine Service, LLC is advised that the granting of the waiver of Rule 6305(b) for the vehicle named in this application does not ensure that this vehicle will pass a future safety inspection by the Staff of the Commission.

II. ORDER

A. The Commission Orders That:

1. Allendac Limousine Service, LLC is granted a waiver of Rule 6305(b) for the 1997 Ford E-250 named in this application.  The term of this waiver shall be for a period of two years from the effective date of this Order.

2. Allendac Limousine Service, LLC shall have the 1997 Ford E-250 named in this application inspected by appropriate Commission Staff within 30 days of the effective date of this Order.

3. Allendac Limousine Service, LLC shall keep a copy of this Order in the Ford E-250 named in this application.  Allendac Limousine Service, LLC shall provide this Order immediately on request by any Commission enforcement official.

4. If Allendac Limousine Service, LLC does not comply with the requirement named in Ordering Paragraph No. 2 within 30 days of the effective date of this Order, then the waiver of Rule 6305(b) shall be void.  For good cause shown, the Commission may grant additional time for compliance if the request for additional time is filed within the 30 days.
5. The 20-day time period provided by § 40-6-114(1), C.R.S., to file an application for rehearing, reargument, or reconsideration shall begin on the first day after the Commission mails this Order.

6. This Order is effective on its Mailed Date.

B. ADOPTED IN COMMISSIONERS' WEEKLY MEETING
October 15, 2008.
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